
 
 
 
 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Wednesday 10 April 2013 
4.30 pm 
Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair 
Councillor Tuffin, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowie, Bowyer, Casey, Philippa Davey, James, Monahan, Murphy, Mrs Nelder, 
Nicholson and Wigens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support 
T 01752 304022 
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
2 April 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The Management Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on13 

March 2013. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING DECISIONS   (Pages 9 - 16) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will monitor progress on previous 

decisions. 
  
6. WORK PROGRAMMES   (Pages 17 - 18) 
  
 To consider and approve work programmes for each of the panels, to include a progress 

update from each of the Chairs. 
  
7. CALL-INS    
  
 Members will be advised of any executive decisions that have been called in. 
  
8. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS    
  
 Members will be informed of any executive decisions that have been deemed urgent with 

the agreement of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
 

  



 

9. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 
BUSINESS   

(Pages 19 - 20) 

  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Private Business with 

a view to identifying items for scrutiny. 
  
10. CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT   (Pages 21 - 32) 
  
 The Board will receive the corporate monitoring report. 
  
11. CABINET MEMBERS    
  
 Cabinet Members will be attending the meeting to provide an update on their respective 

portfolios. 
  
12. RESTRUCTURE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   TO FOLLOW 
  
 The Board will receive a report on the restructure of Overview and Scrutiny. 
  
13. RECOMMENDATIONS    
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from panels, Cabinet or Council. 
  
14. PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENTS (PIDS)    
  
 To consider proposals for task and finish groups. 
  
15. TASK AND FINISH UPDATES/REPORTS    
  
 To receive task and finish updates/reports. 
  
16. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
 
  



 

17. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES (NNDR1) FORM 
2013/14 BUDGET (E3)   

(Pages 33 - 34) 

  
 The Head of Finance, to provide background and explanation to the figures used on the 

NNDR1 form agreed at January Full Council as part of the budget setting process. This 
form will indicate the calculation of the rates being retained by Plymouth City Council 
under the new (April 2013) Rates Retention Scheme. The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board requested that the
[...]
	
���	���	=��	�����!	���������	

	
����� ���2�# �&�& &% &���"�#(��� ��3�&"�4���

	
���	%���!	�����!���!	���	���<���	=���������	��������	(�=�+	���	���	�����	��!	"�������	
����	��!	B�����	"������	�����	����	403/@32	��	4032@31�	
	
���	%���!	�$���!	���	���%�����	��	���	���8	��!	������	$����	��	�������	:	
	
����������	
��	 ��!��	(�����+	
����������	 ��������	
����������	������	
	
���	!���������	�����	�������	����!	�������	���%���	��	���	����$�����	%���!	���	
������	��	����	������$	��	���������	��	����	����	���������!	��	����������$	��	����	���8	��!	
������	$����	
	

�����  %�,�%�"�'&�&�)�+��(��(�"% ��5����� ����
	
�����	����	��	���8	��!	������	$���	�!����@������	��	�����!���	
	

Page 6



���������������
���� ����������!�����"���������#$� �����%&#$	

����� �/��� ��(�&�������
	
�����	����	��	�����	��	�C���	%��������	
	
	
	
	

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 2012/13 
10 April 2013 
TRACKING DECISIONS 
Grey = Completed 
 
Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action 
by 

Progress Target 
date 

Min 83 
12.12.12 

Tracking Resolutions 
 
 
2. to follow up the MPs responses to the written 
questions submitted by Board Members. 
 

 DSO  
 
The questions have been forwarded to 
the city’s MPs and responses are 
awaited. 

April 2013 

Min 88 
12.12.12 

Cabinet Member 
 
The Board agreed to review whether it should receive 
progress reports on the Energy from Waste Plant in 
three months’ time. 
 

 Lead 
Officer/ 
DSO 

The Management Board agreed at its 
meeting held on 13 March 2013 to 
review this issue in three month’s time 
(refer to min 110. 13.03.13) 
Completed 

March 
2013 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 9



Min 100 
09.01.13 
14.01.13 
16.01.13 
 
 
 
Min 105 
30.01.13 
 

Budget and Corporate Plan Scrutiny Report 2013 
 
The Board agreed that the report and recommendations 
are approved, as submitted and forwarded to Cabinet for 
its consideration. 
 
Agreed the report subject to the following amendments – 
 
1. the addition of a bullet point to paragraph 3.7.1 
 
   Recruitment and retention of nursing staff 
 
2. the addition of an extra paragraph 4.8 to read ‘about 
the commitment of the partner organisations to working 
with the council to improve public safety’. 
 
(Cabinet responses will be attached as a separate 
document once considered by the Board at its meeting 
scheduled 13 March 2013) 
 

 Lead 
Officer/ 
DSO 

The report and recommendations were 
submitted to Cabinet at its meeting held 
on 12 February 2013. 
 
The Management Board agreed to 
monitor Cabinet response and review in 
six months’ time (refer to minute 
118(1)13.03.13) 
 
Agreed to refer recommendation 8 to 
the Growth and Prosperity Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel to take forward (refer 
to minute 118 (2) 13.03.13)  
 
 
Completed 

March 
2013 

Min 104 
30.01.13 

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Draft Plan 2013/14 to 2013/2015 
 
Agreed that an Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board task and finish group is set up to look at the draft 
plan in more detail and that this will take place prior to 
closure of the consultation period in April in order that a 
formal response to the proposals can be submitted, 
witnesses to be invited to include representatives from – 
 
• the Dockyard 
• the DSFRS trade union 
• Plymouth Community Homes/Plymouth Community        
Healthcare 
 

 Lead 
Officer/ 
DSO 

The Work Programme Request (PID) 
was agreed at the Management Board’s 
meeting held on 13 March 2013. 
 
(refer to minute 120. 13 March 2013) 

April 2013 

P
age 10



Min 110 
13.03.13 

Tracking Resolutions 
 
With regard to minute 88 (Energy from Waste Plant) the 
board agreed to review whether it receives regular 
progress updates on this matter at its July meeting. 

  
 
DSO 

 
 
This item would be considered at the 
Board’s meeting scheduled for July 2013. 

 
 
July 2013 

Min 111. 
13.03.13 

Work Programme 
 
All work programmes were agreed. 
 
Agreed that Children and Young People OSP and Growth 
and Prosperity hold a joint meeting to scrutinise Youth 
Unemployment (how successful young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities are in gaining 
employment); representatives from health should also be 
invited to attend this meeting. (Children and Young 
People OSP to take the lead). 
 
Agreed that the Scrutiny Annual report is submitted to 
10 April Management Board meeting; the chair was 
adamant that the onus should be on the chair, vice chair 
and lead officers to draft the panels’ submission (the 
submission needs to outline the work/achievements that 
each panel has done). 
 
(The chair advised that each panel could use their own 
styles including pictures in their submissions, as long as it 
complied with the corporate style). 
 
 
 
Agreed that ICT Shared Services remain with Support 
Services OSP but a report is provided to the Management 
Board following the scrutiny of the Shared Services 
Programme Review. 
 

  
 
DSO 

 
 
 
 
Fed back to the panels 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fed back to panels. 
Following further consideration of this 
matter, it was agreed in consultation 
with the Vice Chair that the Management 
Board meeting taking place on 8 May 
2013 is activated as a business meeting. 
This would allow for the conclusion of 
the business considered at the panel 
meetings and the task and finish groups 
before the end of the municipal year.  
The Annual Scrutiny report will be 
submitted to this meeting. 
 
Fed back to panel 
Completed 

 
 
 
 
May 
2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
May 
2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2013 

P
age 11



Min 116 
13.03.13 

Draft Child Poverty Strategy 
 
The Board agreed – 
 

1. that consideration be given to the Child Poverty 
Strategy being brought back to the Management 
Board on 10 April 2013 prior to its submission to 
Cabinet on 21 May 2013; 
 

2. that the action plan is monitored by the 
Management Board; 
 

3. to support the 11 draft objectives contained 
within the strategy; 
 

4. that the Chair, Vice Chair, Councillor James and 
the lead officer meet to discuss options for the 
governance arrangements and to circulate to 
board members for approval. 

 

  
 
 
 
Lead 
Officer 
 
 
 
DSO 
 
 
DSO 
 
 
Lead 
Officer 

 
 
 
 
As work is on going on the strategy and 
action plan, it would not be possible to 
provide a meaningful update at the April 
meeting of the Board. 
 
To be included on the Board’s work 
programme. 
 
Fed back to officers. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
April 2013 
 
 
April 2013 
 
 
April 2013 

Min 117 
13.03.13 

Joint Finance and Performance Capital and 
Revenue Monitoring Report and January 
Corporate Monitoring Report  
 
The Board agreed that the Business Rate Retention 
Scheme is scrutinised by the management board at its 
meeting on 10 April 2013 as a private item. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
DSO 

 
 
 
 
This item will be included on the 
Management Board’s agenda for the 
April meeting. 

 
 
 
 
April 2013 

P
age 12



Min 118 
13.03.13 

Cabinet Responses to Budget Priorities and 
Corporate Plan 2013 
 
The board agreed to – 
 

1. monitor Cabinet responses and review them in 
six months’ time; 
 

 
2. refer recommendation 8 to the Growth and 

Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel to take 
forward. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
DSO 
 
 
 
Lead 
Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
The responses will be monitored at the 
September meeting of the Management 
Board. 
 
Lead Officer to report to Cabinet the 
Management Board’s response and the 
recommendation to refer rec 8 to the 
Growth and Prosperity OSP and not the 
Growth Board. 
 
Fed back to panel 

 
 
 
 
 
September 
2013 
 
 
May 2013 
 
 
 
 
March 
2013 

P
age 13



Min 119 
13.03.13 

Recommendations 
 
 
The board endorsed and agreed the following 
recommendations – 
 

1. with regard to Children and Young People OSP – 
 
a task and finish group is set up to investigate and 
understand how many young people across the 
city are dyslexic and to ascertain from schools on 
how they identify and support children with 
dyslexia; 
 
Alderman Purnell to undertaken a review of the 
training offered and to be reassured that 
safeguarding practices in place provided safety for 
children in early years settings; 
 

2. with regard to Health and Adult Social Care OSP 
– 
 
the city council through the Health and Wellbeing 
Board develop and implement a Health and 
Wellbeing Impact assessment for all council 
reports; 
 
scrutiny panel members use their community 
networks to discuss and collet consultation 
responses to the questions posed in the health 
and wellbeing consultation document to be fed 
back through the formal consultation route or the 
democratic support officer for the panel; 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
DSO 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Fed back to panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fed back to panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
March 
2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 
2013 
 
 
 

P
age 14



 the city council delegate all health scrutiny 
functions (other than referral of matters to the 
Secretary of State for Health) to a Health Scrutiny 
Panel; 
 

3. with regard to Support Services OSP – 
 
officers provide the panel with the business plan in 
June 2013 for the ICT shared services 
 

 

   
 
 
 
 
Fed back to panel. 
 
 
Completed 

 
 
 
 
 
March 
2013 

Min 120 
13.03.13 

Project Initiation Documents (PID) 
 
Agreed the PID for the Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service Draft Plan 2013/14 to 2014/15. 
 
Agreed Membership of the Task and Finish Group as 
follows – 
 
Councillor Mrs Nelder (Chair) 
Councillor Nicholson 
Councillor Tuffin 
 
The democratic support officer would contact members 
of the management board not present at this meeting to 
ascertain if they were interested in participating in this 
task and finish group. 

  
 
DSO 

 
 
Arrangements are being made to hold 
the meeting week commencing 15 April 
2013, in order to meet the consultation 
deadline of 22 April 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Bowyer is unable to sit on 
this Task and Finish Group. 

 
 
April 2013 

 
 
 

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Work Programme 2012/13 

Topics J J A S O N D J F M A M 

Response to Devon and Somerset 
Fire and Rescue Service Draft Plan 
2013-14 to 2014/2015 (Task and 
Finish Group) 

  

          

Budget Scrutiny Process Review 
(Min 84 (2) refers) 

  
          

Medium Term Financial Strategy             

Annual Scrutiny Report  
 

          

Cabinet Responses to Budget 
Priorities and Corporate Plan 2013  

 
          

Leader and Chief Executive 13 
 

   14       

Cabinet Members  
 
3     12   13 10  

Review 2011 Interim Staff Survey 
Results (Minute (70 (8) refers) 

     
 

      

Welfare Reform 
  

25 
  

5 
 

 
 

 
12 

     

Police and Crime Panel 
     

 
      

Child Poverty Strategy 
     

14 
  

 
 

 
 
13 

  

Government Policy Changes 
     

 
      

Finance – Capital and Revenue 
Monitoring Report 

     
3 14 

 
12 

 
 

 
 

 
13 

 
10 

 

MPs Meeting 
    

21 
 
  

 
 

  
 

  
5 

 

Plymouth Plan 
     

 
      

 
*  - indicates new a new item 
 
NB – items will be automatically deleted from the work programme once they have been 
considered by the Board. 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

  Cabinet: 9 April 2013 
 
   Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Private Business   
 
 
 
 

LIST OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Reference Title Decision Maker and Date of 
Decision 

I054959 COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
REGULATION 123 LIST 

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Vincent) 9 April 2013 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Prepared by Chris Randall, Strategic Finance Manager  

 
FEBRUARY CORPORATE MONITORING 

   

 
 

Revenue Monitoring Position 

 

Directorate 2012/13 
Council 

Approved 
Budget 

2012/13 
Budget 

Virements 

2012/13 Latest 
Approved 

Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

 

Forecast Year 
End Overspend / 

(Underspend) 

Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

movement since 
February 

 £m £m £m £m £m £m 

People 122.620 1.351 123.971 127.276 3.305 0.182 

Place 42.460 0.620 43.080 43.674 0.594 0.158 

Corporate 
Services 30.296 0.359 30.655 30.348 (0.307) 0.004 

Chief Executives 
Office 1.901 0.534 2.435 2.326 (0.109) 0.076 

Corporate Items 6.489 (2.864) 3.625 1.298 (2.704) (0.735) 

TOTAL 203.766 0.000 203.766 204.922 0.779 (0.315) 

 

 

A
genda Item

 10
P

age 21



 

Page 2 of 7 

 

 

Key Issues and Corrective Actions (if required) 

 

Issue Variation 

£m 

Direction 
of Travel 

Management Corrective Action 

PEOPLE. Children’s Social Care, 
independent sector costs offset 
against in-house foster care 
savings. Residential budgeted 
placements 16 v actual of 20 

0.225 Worsening  

· Bring forward review and soft market test of parent and residential placements 
· Continue to focus on reducing additional payments for children in independent 

foster care 
· Budget challenges have taken place 
· Continue to review and hold vacancies where appropriate  

 

PEOPLE.  Joint Commissioning & 
Adult Social Care. Implementation 
of the new care management 
system is on track and we will 
continue to shift commissioned 
services to personal budgets 
(which means allocating resources 
based on needs and not the cost 
of services)  However the 
significant increase in the numbers 
of direct payments is not being 
offset by reduced spend in other 
areas at the same rate. There are 
also pressures in the system 
relating to reduced income 
through fairer charging and the 
cost of supporting a small number 
of complex high cost clients linked 
to the criminal justice system 

4.413 Improving  

 
· Management action around sign off of spend at the front door and a number of other 

measures implemented is starting to have an impact  
· Client service reviews 
· Review of high cost packages  
· Govt grant funding for Winter Press
[...]
 2               2               2               2               2               2               2               1

Total 898          907          833          866          857          862          860          858          854          852           857           866           (41)

Page 1

P
age 32



Agenda Item 17Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING DECISIONS
	6 WORK PROGRAMMES
	9 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS
	10 CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT
	17 NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES (NNDR1) FORM 2013/14 BUDGET (E3)



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 10 April 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Wednesday 10 April 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor Tuffin, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bowie, Bowyer, Casey, Philippa Davey, James, Monahan, Mrs Nelder, 
Nicholson, Stevens and Wigens. 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Murphy.   
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), David Northey 
(Head of Finance), Stuart Palmer (Assistant Director for Homes and Communities), 
Gemma Pearce (Team Leader Democratic Support), Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet 
Member for Cooperatives and Community Development), Giles Perritt (Head of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships), Councillor Peter Smith (Deputy Leader), Helen Wright 
(Democratic Support Officer) 
 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether 
these minutes have been amended. 
 

127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

128. MINUTES   
 
The Board agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2013 are confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

129. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of chair’s urgent business. 
 

130. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered the schedule of decisions made and noted the latest position. 
 

131. WORK PROGRAMMES   
 
The work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and Customer and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel were submitted for consideration and approval. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 10 April 2013 

The Board agreed – 
 

(1) the Customers and Communities OSP’s work programme and its 
own work programme; 
  

(2) 
  

to include the Medium Term Financial Plan together with the 
Corporate Plan for consideration at its meeting on 8 May 2013. 

 
132. CALL-INS   

 
The Chair advised that the Cabinet member decision relating to the revised household 
waste recycling centre opening hours and waste acceptance criteria had been called in.  The 
meeting to consider this call in would be held on 16 April 2013. 
 

133. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 
There were no urgent executive decisions to consider. 
 

134. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS   
 
The chair advised that the decision relating to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulation 123 List had been approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 9 April 2013. 
 
The Board agreed that the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 List should be 
monitored and as such included on the Growth and Prosperity OSP’s work programme. 
 

135. CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT   
 
The Head of Finance and the Cabinet Member for Finance submitted the corporate 
monitoring report for February 2013, which highlighted the following main areas – 
 

●  revenue monitoring position; 
● key issues and corrective actions (if required); 
● capital position; 
● MTFF capital programme; 
● capital receipts summary; 
● 
  

HR information (including sickness, grievances, disciplinaries and a 
workforce head count). 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

(a) the direction of travel for the level of staff sickness was positive and 
it was hoped that the targets sets would be achieved; the Chief 
Executive had been tasked to review current procedures to 
ascertain if they were robustly applied across the authority; as part 
of this review, managers had been made accountable for the level of 
staff sickness and as such this issue had been set as an appraisal 
objective; 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 10 April 2013 

  
(b) as a result of the review of the Council’s sickness absence policy 

which had been measured against policies used within the private 
sector, a number of issues had been considered and the policy 
strengthened; 

  
(c) 
  

invest to save schemes were being investigated in relation to 
reducing the cost of the insurance claims received against the 
Council;  

  
(d) 
  

the medium term financial plan was due to be scrutinised by the 
Board at its meeting on 8 May 2013; the plan would be submitted to 
Cabinet on 22 July 2013; 

  
(e) a staff sickness report would be submitted to the Support Services 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 15 April 2013 and any specific 
questions relating to sickness could be directed to this meeting. 

 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance for attending the meeting. 
 
The Board agreed that the findings from the Support Services OSP meeting would be 
reported to next Board meeting on 8 May 2013. 
 

136. CABINET MEMBERS   
 
The Chair welcomed the Deputy Leader who provided a brief overview of his areas of 
responsibility, which included – 
 

● human resources; 
● customer services including libraries; 
●  business continuity and civil protection; 
● ICT; 
● democracy and governance; 
● member development; 
● leisure management contract; 
● events, culture, heritage and museums (including Mount Edgcumbe); 
● sports development. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

(a) consultants had been appointed to look at best practice and review 
the library service; proposals such as the introduction of wi fi in 
libraries was currently being undertaken; 

  
(b) work was currently being undertaken to draft a viable business plan 

for Mount Edgcumbe; in conjunction with this piece of work, 
options were being investigated to achieve savings of £66,000; 
(Cornwall Council had agreed to cut its contribution to Mount 
Edgcumbe by £66,000); 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 10 April 2013 

  
(c) long term sickness statistics were not included within the private 

sector’s sickness absence policies; due to the work that had already 
been implemented, staff sickness had reduced over the last two 
months. 

 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Leader for attending the meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Cooperatives and Community Development 
and the Assistant Director for Homes and Communities who provided a brief overview of 
the current areas of work being undertaken, which included – 
 

● community asset transfer policy; 
● Community Safety Partnership; 
●  voluntary community sector review; 
● localism impact on neighbourhood working; 
● housing delivery plan; 
● child poverty; 
● support cooperative ethos across the authority; 
● energy cooperative; 
● fair trade; 
● welfare reform. 

 
In response to a question raised, the community asset transfer policy would be submitted to 
Cabinet for approval in May 2013; each request could be taken on its own merits and 
transfers made on the basis of what was the best option for the community (however, 
transfers would not be made on income generating asset); ward councillors would be 
involved with this process and the policy would be reviewed after 12 months. 
 

137. RESTRUCTURE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   
 
The Chair and Vice Chair together with the Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
and the Team Leader (Democratic Support) presented the restructure of Overview and 
Scrutiny report, which highlighted the following key points - 
 

(a) the aim of the proposals to restructure the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and panels was to improve effectiveness, 
modernise the function and also bring it in line with the Council’s 
priorities; 

  
(b) the proposed new structure included a Cooperative Scrutiny Board 

(the board) and four panels – 
  

● Your Plymouth 
● Working Plymouth 
● Ambitious Plymouth 
● Caring Plymouth 
  

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 10 April 2013 

(c) membership of the board would consist of four Chairs and four 
Vice Chairs and two non Chair members (10 members in total); 
each of the four panels would consist of 12 members including a 
Chair and Vice Chair; 

  
(d) 
  

the four panels would be chaired by a member from the majority 
political group with the Vice  Chair from the opposition political 
group; one of the opposition Vice Chairs would take the role of the 
Chair of the Cooperative Scrutiny Board; 

  
(e) 
  

the board would be able to set up Cooperative Scrutiny Reviews, 
the purpose of which would be to undertake scrutiny work which 
would be time and remit specific; the review would consist of at 
least three members which were drawn from a pool of any non-
executive members; members would be asked to register their 
interests and would receive priority placements on reviews which 
were of interest to them; 

  
(f) in order to improve communication links a summary of scrutiny 

activity would be provided to Cabinet on a monthly basis, a monthly 
circular would also be produced and circulated to all scrutiny 
members providing details of activity from the board and 
information on forthcoming Cooperative Scrutiny Reviews. 

 
During discussion, the following issues were raised – 
 

(g) the perceived lack of consultation with the minority group regarding 
the proposed changes to the Overview and Scrutiny function; 

  
(h) the omission of ‘overview’ in the name of the board (Cooperative 

Scrutiny Board); 
  
(i) 
  

the title of the Working Plymouth panel did not fully encompass its 
scope; 

  
(j) 
  

the terms of reference for Caring Plymouth would need to include 
an overarching responsibility for the leadership of delivery of 
services to children and young people, as per advise provided by the 
Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Family Support. 

 
The Board agreed to recommend the following to Council (subject to the appropriate 
amendments) – 
 

(1) a new scrutiny structure is approved (as detailed in the report); 
  
(2) the new terms of reference for Cooperative Scrutiny and each of the 

panels are approved and incorporated into the constitution; 
  

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 10 April 2013 

(3) 
  

statutory health scrutiny functions (other than referral of matters to 
the Secretary of State for Health) are delegated to the Caring 
Plymouth panel. 

 
138. RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
There were no recommendations to consider. 
 

139. PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENTS (PIDS)   
 
There were no project initiation documents (PIDS) to consider. 
 

140. TASK AND FINISH UPDATES/REPORTS   
 
Councillor Tuffin, Chair of the library modernisation task and finish group presented the 
report, which outlined the following – 
 

● the scrutiny approach; 
● findings; 
● conclusion; 
● recommendations. 

 
Councillor Tuffin took the opportunity to thank councillors who had sat on the review 
(Councillors Casey, Jordan and Martin Leaves) and Darin Halifax(Community Cohesion 
Officer) and Katey Johns (Democratic Support Officer) for their support during the task 
and finish group. 
 
The Board agreed to recommend the task and finish group report on Library Modernisation 
to Cabinet for its approval. 
 

141. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Agreed that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 9 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information act, 2000. 
 

142. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES (NNDR1) FORM 2013/14 BUDGET (E3)   
 
Following discussions relating to the Council’s arrangements for the business rates 
retention scheme, which had been introduced from 1 April 2013, the Board requested that 
further clarification was provided relating to the process adopted by the Council. 
 
 
 
 


